

Congregation Shaarey Tikvah Dues and Fees Structure for 2017-2018

Dues

<u>Age/Family</u>	38+	\$1,932	<i>New members under the age of 40 pay \$180.00 for their first full year. In the 2nd year, half the regular member dues in their category are applied. In the 3rd and subsequent years, full dues and building fund fees apply.</i> NOTE: USCJ and Security fees are applied from year one.
	37	\$1,772	
	36	\$1,566	
	35	\$1,324	
	34	\$ 1,108	
	33	\$ 908	
	32	\$ 690	
	<32	\$ 480	
<u>Single</u>	35+	\$1,294	
	<35	\$ 268	
<u>Associate *</u>	Family	\$ 968	<i>*Open to those who retain dues-paying membership at another synagogue. Please confirm status with CST.</i>
	Single 35+	\$ 647	
	Single <35	\$ 150	
<u>Out of Town **</u>		\$ 480	** More than 30 miles from CST
Building Fund Fee		\$1,600	
	Age <32	\$135/year for 12 years – begins 2 nd year of membership	
	Age 32+	\$200/year for 8 years	
United Synagogue Fee		\$50	
Security Fee		\$36	

Dues and fees are payable during the fiscal year in monthly, quarterly, or semi-annual installments or as a one-time payment during the first quarter of the fiscal year. A **minimum payment of previous monies owed and 25% of dues must be received before High Holy Days tickets are issued.** If you have any questions or concerns, please contact Martha Sivertson, Executive Director, at 216.765.8300 x101 or martha@shaareytikvah.org.

Other Fees

Item	Member Fee	Non-Member Fee
Social Hall Rental	NONE if Congregational event \$350 + for private event depending on number of guests	\$500 + depending on number of guests
Cubbies	\$120/year	N/A
Mashgiach	\$30/hour – 4 hour minimum	\$30/hour – 4 hour minimum
Cemetery plot *	\$600	\$1100
Simcha Leaf, Small	\$125	\$125
Simcha Leaf, Large	\$150	\$150
Memorial Plaque	\$500	\$500
Sanctuary/private use	\$350 + depending on number of guests	\$500+ depending on number of guests

In addition to the above fees, there is a \$40/hour fee, minimum of four (4) hours for the maintenance person. If alcohol is being served AND/OR there are more than 25 children (under age 18) in attendance, a security guard is required on premises at the expense of the party renting the facility. Security charged at \$40/hr per guard needed.

Congregation Shaarey Tikvah is a KOSHER facility. All food brought in must be heckshered and approved by the mashgiach on duty for the event.

*Membership must be maintained at Shaarey Tikvah until day of use or non-member fee difference will be charged when cemetery plot is needed.

Sponsoring a Shabbat Kiddush starts at \$250 (basic pastry and fruit, bagels and fruit, or pita, hummus and vegetables). Other arrangements, including working with outside caterers, requires working with CST staff at least three weeks in advance of the event.

All questions and reservations must be directed to Martha Sivertson, Executive Director, at (216) 765-8300 ext. 101 or martha@shaareytikvah.org.

Thank you!